
 

MTNL/SECTT/SE/2026 
February 12, 2026 

To,  
BSE Limited,  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, 
Fort, Mumbai – 400 001.  
Scrip Code: 500108 

To, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) 
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051  
Scrip Symbol: MTNL 

SUB: COMPLIANCE OF REGULATION 33 & 52 OF THE SEBI (LODR) REGULATIONS, 2015 & SEBI 
CIRCULAR NO SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-POD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 DATED 31.12.2024: INTEGRATED FILING 
(FINANCIAL) INCLUDING UN-AUDITED REVIEWED FINANCIAL RESULTS ALONG WITH LIMITED 
REVIEW REPORT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER, 2025 & RELEVANT ANNEXURES 
- reg

Dear Sir, 

Further to our Letter of even No. dated 09.01.2026 and Pursuant to SEBI Circular No 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated 31.12.2024, we are forwarding herewith the 
Integrated Filing (Financial) for the 3rd Quarter ended on 31st December, 2025 containing Unaudited 
Reviewed Financial Results (Annexure A) prepared as per Ind AS along with the Limited Review Report 
submitted by the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the 3rd Quarter ended on 31st December, 2025 
and Annexure B, C, D and E (as applicable) respectively duly approved by the Board of Directors in its 
Meeting held in New Delhi today i.e. 12th February, 2026. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt of the same and take the same on record. 

As Bonds issued by MTNL is Unsecured in nature, therefore Regulation 54(2) & (3) of SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations, 2015 is not applicable in case of MTNL. 

The results are also being published in newspapers as per the requirement of Regulation 47 of SEBI 
(LODR) Regulations, 2015 and also available in www.mtnl.in. 

The Board meeting commenced at 04:30 PM and concluded at 5:10 PM. 

Kindly acknowledge the receipt and take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

(RATAN MANI SUMIT) 
COMPANY SECRETARY 

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED
 (A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

 CIN L32101DL1986GOI023501 
Registered and Corporate Office: Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan 5th Floor, 9 CGO Complex, Lodhi 
Road, New Delhi - 110 003. Tel:  011-24319020, Fax: 011-24324243, Website: www.mtnl.in, Email: 
mtnlcsco@gmail.com 
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MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 
( A Govt. of Ind la Enter prise) 

Regd. Office : Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, Lodhl Road, New Delhl-110003 
Website: www.mtnl.net.ln, Phone Off: 011-24319020, Fax: 011-24324243 

Annexure I 

CIN: L32101DL1986GOl023501 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RES UL TS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31/12/2025 
(Rs. in Crorel 

STANDALONE 
Quarte r Ended N ine Mon ths Ended Year Ended 

51. No. Partlculars 31/12/20 25 30/09/ 2025 31/12/202 4 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/20 25 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED 
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Annexure II 

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 

Regd. Office : Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 

Website: www.mtnl.net.ln, Phone Off: 011-24319020, Fax: 011-24324243 

CIN: L32101DL1986GOI023501 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND ASSETS & LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31/12/2025 

(Rs. in Crore) 

STANDALONE 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

SI. No. Particulars 31/12/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED 

1. Revenue from Operations

Basic & other Services 59.26 61.82 157.12 168.84 470.26 616.18 

Cellular 4.13 4.74 (8.59) 13.07 7.05 13.91 

Infrastructure Leasing 115.13 108.20 91.17 316.79 288.49 381.30 

Unallocable

Total 178.52 174.77 239.71 498.70 765.80 1,011.40 

Less: Inter Segment Revenue 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.86 0.86 1.14 

Net Revenue from Operations 178.24 174.48 239.42 497.85 764.94 1,010.26 

2. Segment Result before interest Income, exceptional items,

finance cost and tax

Basic & other Services (128.35) (179.47) (32.85) (462.73) (217.47) (304.03) 

Cellular (112.10) (124.34) (143.65) (343.78) (311.97) (403.86) 

Infrastructure Leasing 82.34 84.69 58.75 234.61 200.68 268.19 

Unallocable 4.80 (0.43) 4.39 4.82 15.49 12.26 

Total (153.30) {219.55) {113.38) {567.08) (313.28) (427.44) 

Add: Exceptional items 

Add: Interest Income 3.58 2.36 5.00 13.46 19.27 21.96 

Less: Finance cost 748.65 741.88 727.67 2,244.86 2,202.28 2,918.03 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (898.38) (959.07) (836.05) (2798.49) (2496.29) (3323.51) 

Less: Provision for Current Tax & Deferred tax 

Profit/ (Loss) after tax (898.38 (959.07) (836.05 (2,798.49) (2,496.29) (3,323.51) 

3 Segment Assets 

Basic & other Services 6,087.18 6,132.21 5,820.75 6,087.18 5,820.75 6,302.18 

Cellular 2,338.50 2,456.59 2,701.82 2,338.50 2,701.82 2,644.60 

Infrastructure Leasing 58.57 59.28 60.87 58.57 60.87 60.41 

Unallocable/Eliminations 1,692.90 861.81 1,492.93 1,692.90 1,492.93 1,177.12 

Tota I Segment Assets 10,177.15 9,509.89 10,076.36 10,177.15 10,076.36 10,184.31 

4 Segment Uabillties 

Basic & other Services 2,470.68 2,438.18 1,892.75 2,470.68 1,892.75 2,500.43 

Cellular 34,442.11 33,812.95 31,882.52 34,442.11 31,882.52 32,483.23 

Infrastructure Leasing 

Unallocable/Eliminations 2,987.88 2,070.85 2,427.64 2,987.88 2,427.64 2,136.28 

Total Segment Liabilltles 39,900.67 38,321.97 36,202.91 39,900.67 36,202.91 37,119.94 

See accompanying notes to the financial results: 

Based on the "management approach" as required by Ind-AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Group's performance and 

allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these business 

segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual 

segments. 

/ 



½tes to Standalone Financial Results: 

The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (ind- AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter. 
The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12.02.2026 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on the same 
date. 

The financial results for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 have been reviewed by the Joint Statutory Auditors as required under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The figures for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 are the balancing figures between reviewed figures in respect of the nine months year ended 31st December 2025 and the published 
figures for the half year ended on 30th September 2025. 

Additional Disclosures u per Regulation 52 (4) of 5EBI (lODR) Regulations 2015 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

S.No. Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED 

Debt Sen,ice Coverage Ratio (in times) 
a I EBITDA / (Finance Cost+ lease liabilities Payments+ Principal Repayment of long Term (0.01) (0.11) o.os (0.06) 0.06 0.06 

Debt)] 

b 
Interest Sen,ice Coverage Ratio (in times) 

(0.01) [ EBITDA / Finance Cost ) (0.11) o.os (0.06) 0.07 0.07 

C Outstanding Redeemable Preference shares (quantity and value) (in Rs Crs) 

d Capital Redemption Resen,e (in Rs Crs) 

e Debenture Redemption Resen,e (in Rs Crs) 

f Net Worth (in Rs Crs) (As per Section 2 (57) of Companies Act 2013) (29,723.52) (28,812.08) (26,126.55) (29,723.52) (26,126.55) (26,935.64) 

g Net Profit/ (loss) After Tax (in Rs Crs) (898.38) (959.07) (836.05) (2,798.49) (2,496.29) (3,323.51) 

h Loss Per Share (in Rs) [Not Annualised] (14.26) (15.22) (13.27) (44.42) (39.62) (52.75) 

I 
Current Ratio (in times) 

0.34 0.32 0.43 0.34 
I Current Assets /Current liabilties) 0.43 0.41 

Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) 
j [ (Long Term Borrowings including Current Maturities+ Short Term Borrowings) /Total (1.18) (1.18) (1.22) (1.18) (1.22) (1.20) 

Equity] 
Long Term Debt to Working Capital (in times) 

k Long Term Debt excluding lease liabili!l,: + Current Maturities of Long Term Debt (3.42) (3.73) (5.37) (3.42) (5.37) (4.61) 
Working Capital excluding current maturities of long Term Borrowings 

I 
Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio (in times) 
[Bad Debts/ Average Trade Receivables) 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 

m 
Current liability Ratio (in times] 
[ Current llabilties/ Total liabilties] 

0.40 0.38 0.33 0.40 0.33 0.35 

Total Debts to Total Assets (in times) 
n [ (long Term Borrowings+ Short Term Borrowings+ Lease liabilities) / Total Assets I 3.44 3.58 3.18 3.44 3.18 3.19 

0 

Debtors Turnover Ratio - Annualised (in times) 
2.38 1.73 1.65 1.56 

I Revenue from Operations / Average Trade Receivables I 1.88 1.94 

p Paid up Debt Capital (Outstanding Debt) (in Rs. Crs) 26,132.55 26,037.10 25,590.73 26,132.55 25,590.73 25,628.09 

q Operating Margin (%) (102.60)% (142.05)% (78.11}% (133.39)% (68.68)% (69.51)% 
Ir IEBIT - Other lncomel/ Revenue from Ooerations I 

r Net profit Margin (%) (504.03)% (549.67)% (349.19)% (562.12)% (326.34)% (328.98)% 
Ir Profit after Tax / Revenue from Onerations I 

The Government of India is providing loan for the payment of interest on Sovereign Guarantee Bonds issued by the company. Amount outstanding as at 31st December 2025 is Rs. 2744.14 Crore. 
Terms & conditions of the loan does not contain any stipulation regarding payment of interest. In the absence thereof, no interest has been provided in the financial statements for the period. 

The Company had claimed benefit under section B0IA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the financial year from 1996-97 to 2005-06. The appellate authorities have allowed the claim to the extent 
of 75% of the amount claimed. The Company has preferred appeals for the remaining claim before the Hon'ble Court of Delhi. The Company has retained the provision of Rs. 375.96 crores for 
this claim for the assessment years 1998-99, 1999-00 and 2000-2001, however, the demands on this account amounting to Rs. 243.22 crores for the assessment years 2001-02 to 2006-07 have 
been shown as contingent reserve to meet the contingency that may arise out of disallowances of claim of benefit u/s 801A of Income Tax Act, 1961. 

In the matter of settlement of bonds with Canara Bank and Canfina in earlier year, the arbitrator, Mr. A. P. Shah published the award on 03.03.2022 against the company for Rs. 160 crores with 
simple interest payable @6% P.A. from 21-10-1993 and Rs.0. 93 Crores was awarded as costs. MTNL filed Original Miscellaneous Petition (Commercial)(OMP) No.312 of 2022 before Hon'ble Deihl 
High Court to set aside the award along with an IA No.14319 Of 2022 seeking unconditional stay on the operation of said award. Further, Canara Bank and Canfina also filed applications for the 
enforcement of said award dated 03.03.2022. The company submitted the title deed of one of the properties as security before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in terms of an order dated 
10.05.2024. The next hearing of MTNl's OMP (COMM) No.312 of 2022 along with Canara Bank's OMP and Canfina OMP is proposed on 18.02.2026. 

Pursuant to the service level agreement (SLA) entered on 22.11.2024 (superseding the earlier agreement dated 18.08.2021) with BSNL, the entire telecom operations of the company in Delhi and 
Mumbai shall be run by BSNL w e  f 01.01.2025. BSNL shall also take care of CAPEX and OPEX for the smooth running of operations and ensure EBIDTA neutral operations of the company•. Also 
considering the continuous support from Govt of India, and the rearrangement of borrowing through the issue of Non-Convertable Debentures(NCDs) with waiver of guarantee fee and other 
measures, management made an assessment and decided to continue as a going concern. Further, towards implementation of the SLA, certain customers In Delhi & Mumbai have been 
migrated to BSNL w.e.f. 01.01.2025 and revenue thereof is not being recognised by MTNL. Necessary guidelines/procedure for execution of the SLA are yet to be framed. 
Further, in view of unsustainable debts of MTNL, a Committee of Secretaries (COS) was constituted by Government of India to examine matters such as asset monetization, AGR dues, debt 
restructuring etc. for further course of action for merger of MTNL a d BSNL:-However, COS is reviewing various options submitted to them for solution of various issues related to MTNL which is 
under process. ;'\ )"- �0. ,. 
• As per terms of SLA, BSNL has to provide support to the extent of �egative_111/lPA w.e.f. 01.01.2025. According to methodology decided in this.r.egard the same shall be affected on annual 
basis. EBITDA for the quarter & nine months ended on 31st Decci:'?bJr

�
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''fates to Standalone Financlal Results: 

lO Amount receivable/payable from/to BSNL as per the books of account are as under: 

BSNL Particulars 

Recievables 

Payables 

Net Recoverable from BSNL 

More than 3 

years 

5 693.57 

2 001.49 

3 692.07 

Rs. In Crore 

Less than 3 
Total 

years 

294.81 5,988.37 

46.37 2 047.87 

248.43 3,940.50 

The company has not recognised a provision for Expected Credit loss on BSNL Recoverable, which are outstanding for a period of more than 3 years, as the same will be provided after due 

verification/ reconciliation. The company has received letter dated 12.11.2025 from BSNL towards outstanding claims for space rental amounting to Rs. 3664.02 crore and letter dated 13.11.2025 

dated towards total claims receivable amounting to Rs.6365.88 crore from MTNL. MTNL vide letter dated 08.04.2025 and 13.11.2025 denied all claims made by BSNL. Hence, company's claims 

with BSNL are subject to verification/reconciliation. 

11 The Amounts recoverable from Department of Telecommunication (DOT) of Rs. 6.52 Crore In respect of settlement of General Provident Fund (GPF) of Combined Service Optees absorbed 

employees is under review with DOT and hence continued to be shown as recoverable from DOT and payable to GPF. 

12 Amount recoverable from DoT is Rs. 703.57 crores and amount payable is Rs.1097.87 crores. The net payable of Rs. 394.30 crores is subject to reconciliation and confirmation. There is no 

agreement between the MTNL and DoT for interest recoverable/payable on current account. Accordingly, no provision has been made for interest payable/receivable on balances during the 
year. 

13 The payables towards license fees and spectrum usage charges have been adjusted with excess pension payouts to Combined Pensioners Optees recoverable from DOT in respect of which 
matter is under consideration and correspondence in going on between the Company and DOT. 

14 The license agreement between Company and DOT does not have any guidance on change in method of calculation of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) due to migration to Ind-AS from 1-GAAP. 

Provisioning and payment of liability in respect of license fees and spectrum usage charges payable to DOT has been done on the basis of Ind-AS based financial statements. The amount of 

difference in computation of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is under consideration of DOT. 

15 Dues from operators and other recover ables are not classified as trade receivables. However, in view of the prolonged outstanding balances, delays in payment, and pending reconciliation and 

settlement, the Company has reassessed the recoverability of these balances. Based on this assessment, the Company has recognised a provision for Expected Credit Loss (ECL) amounting to Rs. 

84.61 crore in respect of such balances outstanding for more than three years, for the period ended December 31, 2025. 

16 Certain immovable properties (includes the leasehold lands and buildings) transferred from Department of Telecommunications ('DoT') to MTNL in earlier years through a sale deed. These 

leasehold immovable properties have not been mutated or renewed in the name of MTNL till date. However, considering MTNL is a Public Sector Undertaking ('PSU'), the sale deed not 

registered at that time and executed by DOT is deemed to have been registered for the purpose of transfer of all such assets in terms of section 90 of the Indian registration act, 1908 as 

considered by the MTNL and stamp duty payable, if any, will be borne and paid by Government as and when any such occasion arises as per sale deed. Accordingly, these leasehold immovable 

properties have been classified by the management under the heading 'Right of Use assets'. 

17 As per the available information on 31.12.2025, the deficit in the various MTNL Trusts are as under: 

Sr No. Name of Trust 
Amount 

Deficit 

(Rs. in Crores) 
Period 

1 Gratuity Trust 79.45 Since 2016 
2 Leave Encashment 6.09 Since 2024 

3 GPF Trust 123.00 Since 2019 

18 In certain cases of freehold and leasehold land, the company is having title deeds which are in the name of the Company but the value of which are not lying in books of accounts. 

19 Due to default in repayment of bank instalment/interest amounting Rs. 3337.52 crores, all loan accounts from banks have become Non-performing assets as on 31.12.2025. The company has 

initiated with the lender banks for possible resolution and settlement of such loans. The outstanding term loans of the lending banks that have been called for repayment have been classified 

under current maturities in short-term borrowings. There has been no further progress and the matter is standstill. 

20 An amount of Rs. 68.43 crore has been received from the Government of Bihar on 29.12.2025 towards the sale of seven properties located in Delhi. Pending execution and registration of the sale 

agreement and completion of other formalities relating to the transfer of title and possession of these properties, the amount has been kept as an advance. 

21 During the current financial year, the Board has identified a new operating segment as "Infrastructure Leasing" with effect from FY 2025-26. This segment comprises income and expenses related 
to the leasing of land and building assets. The reclassification has been carried out in accordance with applicable accounting standards to enhance transparency and ensure a more appropriate 

presentation of operating results. However, rental income from towers/BTS continues to be classified under Other income as part of the Mobile Business Segment, and not under Infrastructure 

Leasing. Comparative figures have been regrouped wherever necessary. 

22 Effective 21 November 2025, Govt. of India has notified four Labour Codes, collectively referred to as New Labour Codes. Based on the available information as at the reporting date, no material 

liability is envisaged in this regard. Financial impact will be evaluated at the end of the year. 

23 Previous Vear/Quarter figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to current period's classifications. 

Place : New Deihl 
Date :12.02.2026 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of 
MahanagarTelephone Nigam Limited for the quarter and period ended Dec ember 31'' 
2 025 pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

To The Board of Directors Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110003 
I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ofMahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited ("the Company/ MTNL") for the quarter and period endedDecember 31st

, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirementsof Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by its Boardof Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laiddown in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) prescribed underSection 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and

other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion
on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of theEntity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we planand perform the review IO obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from materialmisstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily ofCompany's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordancewith Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 andconsequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significantmatters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Adverse Conclusion

Based on our review conducted as above, we, considering the matters described in "Basis for AdverseConclusion" (para 5) hereunder, give an adverse conclus_ion on acc?mpanying s�atement of unauditedfinancial results for the quarter with respect to applica?le Indian Accounting Standards, otherrecognized accounting practices, compliance of cert�m �.fpu•�tiQ_g principll!S-- and materialmisstatement in the accompan�ing results. However, �oth1��)i�<'co'P.e,to �fr atten�i�n ea_. o e • lo , ] : \ u il ..../ t b l·eve that the accompanymg statement of unaudited ti a1 Clr-�sult�(and pohc S fa1 
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disclose the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed. 

5. Basis for Adverse Conclusion

Based on the review performed by us and the information provided by the Management of
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited, the basis for our adverse conclusion is as follows:

i) The Net Worth of the Company has been fully eroded; the Company has incurred net cash loss during
the quarter and period ended December 31 si, 2025 as well as in the previous year and the current
liabilities exceeded the current assets substantially. Further, during the quarter under review the
Company has also defaulted in repayment of certain installments of term loan amounting to Rs. 2,095
Crores and interest on term loan amounting to Rs.1,242 Crores.

Furthermore, Department of Public Enterprises vide its Office Memorandum No. DPE/5( 1)/2014-Fin.
(Part-IX-A) has classified the status of the Company as "Incipient Sick CPSE". Department of
Telecommunication (DOT) has also confirmed the status vide its issue no. 1/3000697/ 2017 through
file no. 19-17/2017-SU-II.

Pursuant to the Service Level Agreement (SLA) dated 22 November 2024, between MTNL and Bharat
Sanchar Nigam Limited ("BSNL"), certain revenue of the company has been transferred to BSNL, the
amount of which is not quantifiable. As a result of this transfer, MTNL has ceased to conduct direct
billing and customer account management for its core telecom operations in these circles.

Although the Service Level Agreement (SLA) entrusts BSNL with operational responsibilities for
MTNL's telecom services, it does not contain an explicit provision for transferring the revenue to
BSNL.

Further, in accordance with the Service Level Agreement (SLA), while revenue from these operations
is now being recognized by BSNL, the associated operational expenditure-including network
maintenance, infrastructure upkeep, and employee costs---continues to be incurred by MTNL. This is
against the matching principle of accounting, which requires that revenues and the corresponding
expenses be recognized within the same reporting entity and period.

During the current period, as informed by the management that the customer base relating to Fibre-to­
the-Home (FTTH) services has been migrated to BSNL through a structured customer surrender
process. Furthermore, in respect of Landline (LL) and Broadband (BB) services, it has been observed
that MTNL has started issuing invoices in the name of BSNL, thereby effectively transferring the
related revenue to BSNL. Customers have migrated from MTNL to BSNL, however the security
deposit liability against these customers are still lying in the books of MTNL.

Additionally, the Company has availed credit facilities from banks secured against its current assets,
including receivables from customers. However, the aforementioned transfer of billing and revenue
recognition to BSNL adversely impacts the rights of lenders over future receivables, as these will no
longer be recognized in MTNL's books. This shift diminishes the security available to lenders.

Further, Union Cabinet has also approved the "Revival plan of BSNL and MTNL" by reducing
employee costs, administrative allotm�nt of spectrum f�r 4� se_rvices, debt restructuring by raising of
sovereign guarantee bonds, monetization of assets and m prm�tple approval fo_r merger of BSNL and
MTNL. Further, the Company implemented the Voluntary Retirement Scheme m FY 2019-20 resulted
into reduction in Employees Cost and also raised funds by issuing Bonds for Rs. 6,500 Crore in FY
2020-21 in line with cabinet note. �---

1 :)I,[-� 
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As per F.NO.20-28/2022-PR dated August 211<1, 2022, the Union Cabinet in its meeting held on July 27th

, 

_022 had approved the raising of Sovereign Guarantee bonds for MTNL with a tenure of IO years or 
more for an amount of Rs. 17,571 Crores with waiver of guarantee fee to repay its high-cost debt and 
restructure it with new sustainable loan. 

Further. in view of unsustainable debts of MTNL, a Committee of Secretaries (COS) was constituted 
by Government of India to examine matters such as asset monetization, AGR dues, debt restructuring 
etc. for further course of action for merger of MTNL and BSNL. However, COS is reviewing various 
options submitted to them for solution of various issues related to MTNL which is under process. 

However, the standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis 
keeping in view the majority stake of the Government of India. 

ii) Due to/from Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL):

The Company has certain balances receivable from and payables to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
(BSNL). The net amount recoverable of Rs.3,940.51 Crores are subject to reconciliation and
confirmation. The said amount includes Service Tax recoverable amounting to Rs. 97.34 Crores
which has been clubbed under BSNL receivable. In view of non-reconciliation and non-confirmation
and in view of various pending disputes regarding claims and counter claims we are not in a position
to ascertain and comment on the recoverability and the correctness of the outstanding balances and
resultant impact of the same on the standalone financial result for the quarter and period ended
December 315', 2025 of the Company.

iii) The Company has certain balances receivable from and payable to the Department of
Telecommunication (DOT). The net amount payable of Rs. 394.30 Crores subject to reconciliation
and confirmation. ln view of non-reconciliation and non-confirmation, we are not in a position to
ascertain and comment on the recoverability and correctness of the outstanding balances and resultant
impact of the same on the standalone financial results for the quarter and period ended December 31 't,
2025 of the Company.

iv) The organization has recognized accrued rental income pertaining to F.Y. 2021 to 2024 of Rs. 89.80
Crores for which billing could not be processed due to a lack of confirmation from the parties or
because the agreements with them have expired. However, GST liability on the same amounting to
Rs. 16.16 Crores has not been discharged.

Due to the downtime of the company's billing server since January 2024, accrued income on account
of JUC charges from other operators amounting to 16.38 Crores were booked on which GST liability
has not been discharged, amounting to Rs 2.95 Crores.

v) Up to the financial year 2011-12, License Fee payable to the DOT on IUC charges to BSNL was worked
out on an accrual basis as against the terms of License agreements requiring deduction for
expenditure from the gross revenue to be allowed on actual payment basis. From the financial year
2012-13 onwards, the license fee payable to the DOT has been worked out strictly in terms of the
license agreements.

vi) 

vii) 

Apart from impairment losses previous�y recognized for CDM_A assets, no further impairment has
been accounted for under Ind AS 36 during the quarter and period ended December 31st, 2025. Due
to uncertainties in achieving the Company's future projections, we are unable to determine the
adequacy of impairment provisions and their impact on the current quarter's loss.

The Company has developed a system of obtaining confinnations and performing reconciliation of
balances in respect of amount receivables from trade rec�es, d�posits _:Vith Government
Departments and others, claim recoverable from operators ang__pth�J parties and" am����ble to
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trade payables, claim payable to operators and amount payable to other parties, however complete 
balance confinnations and reconciliations are not yet obtained. 

Accordingly, certain amounts receivable from and payable to the vari��s parties �re still subject to
confinnation and reconciliation. Pending such confirmation and reconc1ltat1on, the impact thereof on 
the standalone financial results for the quarter and period ended December 31 '1, 2025, are not 
ascertainable and quantifiable. 

viii) The company does not follow a system of reconciliation of the difference between TDS balance as per
book and as per TDS certificate and fonn 26AS under lncome-tax Act as applicable. Pending such
reconciliation, the impact thereof if any on the standalone IND AS financial statement is not
ascertainable and quantifiable.

ix) Unlinked credit of Rs. 18.37 Crores on account of receipts from subscribers against billing by the
Company which could not be matched with corresponding receivables is appearing as liabilities in
the balance sheet. To that extent trade receivables and current liabilities are overstated. Pending
reconciliations, the impact thereof on the standalone financial results for the quarter and period
ended December 31 '', 2025 are not ascertainable and quantifiable.

x) Property, Plant and Equipment are generally capitalized on the basis of completion certificates issued
by the engineering department or bills received by the finance department in respect of bought out
capital items or inventory issued from the Stores. Due to delay in issuance of the completion
certificates/ receipt of the bills/ receipt of inventory issue slips, there are cases where capitalization
of the Property, Plant and Equipment gets deferred to next year. We are unable to comment whether
the Capital Work- in-progress (CWIP) shown in books in the current quarter are actually part of
CWIP or have already been commissioned. The resultant impact of the same on the standalone
financial results for the quarter and period ended 31st December, 2025 by way of depreciation cannot
be ascertained and quantified.

xi) Department of Telecommunication (DOT) had raised a demand of Rs. 3,313.15 Crores in 2012-13 on
account of one-time charges for 2G spectrum held by the Company for GSM and CDMA for the period
of license already elapsed and also for the remaining valid period of license including spectrum given
on trial basis.
Also, as explained, pending finality of the issue by the Company regarding surrender of a part of the
spectrum, crystallization of issue by the DOT in view of the claim being contested by private operators
and because of the matter being sub-judice in the Court on account of dispute by other private operators
on the similar demands, the amount payable if any, is indeterminate. Accordingly, no liability has been
created for the demand made by DOT on this account and Rs. 3,205.71 Crores has been disclosed as
contingent liability till FY 20 I 8- I 9 although no further demand is there from DOT till date. However
as explained further, the TDSA T while setting aside the levy of OTC on spectrum allotted beyond 6.2
MHz directed Govt. to review the demand for spectrum allotted after July 151 , 2008 and that too w.e.f,
January 151, 2013 in case the spectrum beyond 6.2 MHz was allotted before January 151 , 2013. As
explained as per the TDSA T orders also, no further demand has been raised till now and as per
management based on TDSAT direction, the demand, if any, cannot be more than Rs. 455.15 Crores.
The same is considered as contingent liability.

In view of the above we are not in a position to comment on the correctness of the stand taken by the 
Company and the ultimate implications of the same on the standalone financial results for the quarter 
and period ended December 31 si, 2025 of the Company. 
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xii) The Company has recovered Electricity Charges from the tenants on which liability for Goods and
Services Tax (GST) has not been paid. The actual impact of the same on the standalone financial results
for the quarter and period ended December 3 l 5', 2025 has not been ascertained and quantified.

xiii) The TDS on provision for expenses (Accrued Liability) have not been deducted under chapter XVII­

B of Income-tax Act, 1961. The actual impact of the same on the standalone financial results for the
quarter and period ended December 3 l 5',2025, have not been ascertained and quantified.

xiv) Till 30.06.2025, the Company followed the practice of recognizing Expected Credit Loss (ECL) only
on Trade Receivables and not on other financial assets, specifically claim recoverable. This accounting
treatment was not in compliance with Ind AS I 09 - Financial Instruments, which mandates that ECL
should be recognized on all financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other
comprehensive income, including claim recoverable.

During the period, the company has recognized a provision of Rs. 84.61 Crores, on amount recoverable
for more than three years; out of the total recoverable from IUC Operators and Others of Rs. 776.91
Crores. The ECL model adopted by the Company requires a comprehensive review to ensure full
compliance with Ind AS 109.

xv) The Company has been following the practice of manual billing on an average basis in certain units of
Mumbai and Delhi due to downtime of software. The details of such units are as under:

Mumbai Delhi 

Wireless IUC 
IUC -

In the absence of a system-driven, actual billing, we are unable to comment on the accuracy and 
completeness of revenue and related receivables of these units. Accordingly, the actual impact of the 
same on the standalone financial results for the quarter and period ended 31st December 2025, have 
not been ascertained and quantified. 

In the absence of information, the effect of which can't be quantified, we are unable to comment on the possible 
impact of the items stated in the point nos. (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v), (vi), (vii), (viii), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii), (xiii), 
(xiv) and (xv), on the standalone financial result of the Company for the quarter and period ended December
3151

, 2025. 

6. Emphasis of Matter

We draw your attention to the following notes to the unaudited standalone financial results: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Note No.6 Loan given by Government of India amounting to Rs. 2,744.14 Crores for payment of 
Interest on Sovereign bonds does not stipulate terms regarding interest thereon. Therefore, the 
company has not provided any interest as aforesaid. 

Notes No.7 regarding pending dispute with the Income Tax Department before the Hon'ble Courts 
regarding deduction claimed by the Company u/s 801A o� the_ Income Tax Act, 1961, The company
has created the Contingency reserve of Rs. 243.22 Crores m this regard. 
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(iv) Note No. IO Amount receivable from BSNL & Other Operators have been reflected as other financial

assets instead of bifurcating the same into trade receivables and other financial assets.

(v) Note No. I I regarding the amount recoverable from Department of Telecommunications ("DOT") in
respect of settlement of General Provident Fund (GPF) amounting to Rs.6.52 Crores of Combined
Service Optees absorbed employees in MTNL and the matter is still under review with DOT and the full
amount of GPF including interest thereon, is continued to be shown as recoverable from DOT and
payable to GPF.

(vi) Note No.13 stating that the payables towards license fees and spectrum usage charges have been
adjusted with excess pension payouts to Combined Pensioners Optees recoverable from DOT in
respect of which matter is under consideration and correspondence is going on between the Company
and DOT.

(vii) Note No.14 stating that the License agreement between Company and DOT does not have any guidance
on change in method of calculation of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) due to migration to Ind-AS
from i-GAAP. Provisioning and payment of liability in respect of license fees and spectrum charges
payable to DOT have been done on the basis of Ind-AS based financial statements. The amount of
difference in computation of Adjusted Gross Revenue is under consideration of DOT.

(viii) Note No.16 Certain immovable properties transferred from Department of Telecommunications
(DOT) to MTNL in earlier years, which were taken on lease by DOT prior to incorporation of MTNL.
On March 30, 1987, both DOT and MTNL entered into a sale deed for transfer of the several movable
and immovable assets from DOT to MTNL. The said transfer includes the leasehold land and building
which are now in possession of MTNL since the execution of the sale deed. These leasehold
immovable properties have not been mutated or renewed in the name of MTNL till date. However,
considering MTNL is a Public Sector Undertaking (PSU), the sale deed not registered at that time and
executed by DOT is deemed to have been registered for the purpose of transfer of all such assets in
tenns of section 90 of the Indian Registration Act, 1908 as considered by the MTNL and stamp duty
payable, if any, will be borne and paid by Government as and when any such occasion arises as per
sale deed. Accordingly, the leasehold immovable properties have been classified as management under
the heading 'Right of Use Assets'.

(ix) Note No.17 Regarding amount payable to GPF trust is currently in the process of reconciling its
liabilities to determine the provident fund payables to employees. The adjustment if any resulting from
this re-computation/ reconciliation will be recognized once the reconciliation process is completed.

(x) Note No. I 8 In certain cases of freehold and leasehold land, the company is having title deeds which
are in the name of the Company but the value of which are not lying in the books of accounts of the

Company.

(xi) Note No. I 9 Regarding defaults in bank loan repayment amounting to Rs.2,095 Crores for principal
repayment and Rs. 1,242 Crores for interest repayment, where such bank accounts have been declared
as NPA by the respective banks. The company has initiated with the lender banks for possible

resolution and settlement of such items.



(xii) In accordance with the requirement of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013, the company does not
have requisite number of independent directors.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of aforesaid matters. 

For O P Bagla & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Place: Delhi 
Date: February 12th

, 2026 

For S.L. Chhajed & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN:000709C/C400277 
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Annexure I 

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 

( A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
Regd. Office: Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 

Website: www.mtnl.net.ln, Phone Off: 011-24319020, Fax: 011-24324243 
CIN : L32101DL1986GOl023501 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31/12/2025 

Particulars 

---

Revenue from operations 
Other Income 
Total Income (I +II) 
bpenses 
Purchases of stock-in-trade 
License Fees & Spectrum Charges 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance cost 
Revenue Sharing 
Depreciation and amortization expense 
Other Expenses 
Total Expenses (IV) 
Profits/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax(III-IV) 
Share of Profit/(loss) in investments accounted for using equity method 
Exceptional items 
Profit/ (Loss) before tax (V+ VI-VII) 
_Tax expense: - -
(1) Current tax 
(2) Deferred tax 
Profit/ (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VIII - IX) 
Profit/ (Loss) from discontinued operations 
Tax expense of discontinued operations 
Profit/ (Loss) from Discontinued Operations (after tax) (XI-XII) 
Profit/ (Loss) for the period (X + XIII) 
Other Comprehensive Income 
i) items that will not be reclassified to pr�t and loss 

ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
---

i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 
- --- - -
Other Comprehensive Income for the year 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (XIV+XV) 

_!'!id up Equity Share Capital 
Other Equity excluding revaluation reserves 
Loss per equity Share (of Rs.10 each) for continuing operatlons:(not 

annualised) (In Rs.) 
Jl) Basic 
(2) Diluted 
Loss per equity Share of Rs.10 each(for discontinued operations):(not 
annualised) (In Rs.) 
,U) Basic 
(2) Diluted 
Loss per equity Share of Rs.10 each (for discontinued & continuing 
operations): (not annualised) (In Rs.) 
(1) Basic 
(2) DIiuted 

(Rs. in Crore) 
CONSOLIDATED 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31/12/2025 30/09/2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED 

197.52 189.76 
33.64 31.41 

231.16 221.17 

1.52 0.50 
9.75 10.09 

121.01 113.04 
748.68 741.92 

8.66 11.15 
142.14 141.71 
97.25 163.42 

1,129.01 1,181.82 
(897.85) (960.66) 

0.91 0.45 

(896.94) (960.21) 

(0.00) 0.00 

(896.94) (960.21) 

(896.94) (960.21) 

(4.14) (3.81) 
-- -

1.55 0.38 
- - -

I -- -

(2.58)1 (3.42) 
(899.53) (963.63) 

(14.24) (15.24) 
(14.24)1 (15.24) 

I -

--

(14.24) (15.24) 
(14.24) (15.24) 

31/12/2024 31/12/2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED 

261.24 � 
78.16 

339.40 

2.42 
15.85 

132.78 
727.70 

14.43 
149.87 
132.66 

1,175.72 
(836.32) 

0.25 

(836.07) 

--'-
(836.07) 

I -

(836.07) 

546.48 I 
112.97 
659.46_ 

� 
28.49 

367.86 
2,244.96 

31.23 
429.02 
357� 

3,461.62 
(2,802.17) 

1.87 

(2,800.30) 

(2,800.30) 

---,

T 

(2,800.30) 

31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

UNAUDITED AUDITED 

- --· --
816.63 1,079.32 
231 fil

0 

- - �9.19 
1,048.26 l 1,378.52 

3.52 4.63 
49.73 66.87 

426.16 1 575.21 
2,202.31 I 2,918.15 

42.01 59.51 
460.94 612.15 - -
365.02 

3,549.75 
(2,501.49) 

1.68 

(2,499.81) 

I 

(2,499.81,
l 

- -- ! 

(2,499.81) 
j 

472.12 
4,708.65_ 

__13,330.13) 
1.82 

----

(3,328.31) 

0.13 
(0.75) 

(3,327.69) 

--

(3,327.69) 

� -- - _j 
(6.42) (12.41) (19.27) __ __l!? .85) 

-

(� 1.36 (t.77L 2.15 
- ---

----1 _-._)_ -

(6.43) (11.04) (21.05)1 _11�.70) 
(842.50) (2,811.34)

1 

_J2:S20.86); (3,343.�9) 
630.00 630.00 I 630.00 

- - -- -� 
(30,337.31)+- (26,743.lS)

f 
_jp,548.97! 

(13.27) (44.45)\ _139.68) (52.82) 

'"7 
(44.45)j (39.68) (52.82) 

I 
, ----,- -

- -•--

- ---

(39.68) i-=(52.82) (13.27) (44.45) 
(13.27) (44.45) (39.68) (52.82) 

See accompanying notes to the financial results: 

V 
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Annexure II 

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 

Regd. Office: Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 

Website: www.mtnl.net.ln, Phone Off: Oll-24319020, Fax: Oll-24324243 

CIN : L32101DL1986G01023501 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND ASSETS & LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31/12/2025 

(Rs. in Crore) 

CONSOLIDATED 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

SI. No. Particulars 31/12/2025 30/09/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED 

1. Revenue from Operations 

Basic & other Services 59.26 61.82 157.12 168.84 470.26 616.18 
Cellular 23.42 20.02 13.23 61.71 58.74 82.98 
Infrastructure Leasing 115.13 108.20 91.17 316.79 288.49 381.30 
Unallocable 

Total 197.81 190.04 261.53 547.34 817.49 1,080.47 

Less: Inter Segment Revenue 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.86 0.86 1.14 

Net Revenue from Operations 197.52 189.76 261.24 546.48 816.63 1,079.32 

2. 

Segment Result before interest Income, exceptional items, finance cost and tax 

Basic & other Services (128.35) (179.47) (32.85) (462.73) (217.47) (304.03) 
Cellular (111.12) (126.27) (142.97) (348.29) (316.34) (410.05) 
Infrastructure Leasing 82.34 84.69 58.75 234.61 200.68 268.19 
Unallocable 3.97 (0.43) 3.24 4.62 13.62 10.43 

Total (153.15) (221.48) (113.84) (571.80) (319.50) (435.45) 

Add: Exceptional items 

Add: Interest Income 3.98 2.74 5.22 14.59 20.39 23.47 
Less: Finance cost 748.68 741.92 727.70 2,244.96 2,202.37 2,918.15 
Add:Share of profit or loss from Associates/ JV 0.91 0.45 0.25 1.87 1.68 1.82 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (896.94) (960.21) (836.07) (2800.30) (2499.81) (3328.31) 

less: Provision for Current Tax & Deferred tax (0.00) 0.00 (0.62) 

Profit/ (Loss) after tax (896.94) (960.21) (836.07) (2800.30) (2499.81) (3327.69) 

3 Segment Assets 

Basic & other Services 6,087.18 6132.21 5,820.75 6,087.18 5,820.75 6,302.18 

Cellular 2,466.68 2582.11 2,839.28 2,466.68 2,839.28 2,780.20 

Infrastructure leasing 58.57 59.28 60.87 58.57 60.87 60.41 

Unallocable/Eliminations 1,605.85 774.52 1,398.84 1,605.85 1,398.84 1,083.54 

Total Segment Assets 10,218.26 9,S48.12 10,119.73 10,218.26 10,119.73 10,226.33 

4 Segment Liabilities 

Basic & other Services 2,470.68 2438.18 1,892.75 2,470.68 1,892.75 2,500.43 

Cellular 34,464.94 33835.91 31,910.13 34,464.94 31,910.13 32,505.92 

Infrastructure Leasing 

Unallocable/Eliminations 2,989.95 2072.88 2,430.00 2,989.95 2,430.00 2,138.95 

Total Segment Llabllltles 39,925.57 38,346.97 36,232.88 39,925.S7 36,232.88 37,145.30 

See accompanying notes to the financial results: 

Based on the "management approach" as required by Ind-AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Group's performance and allocates resources based on 

an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments. Accordingly, information has been presented along these business segments. The accounting principles used in the preparation 

of the flnancial statements are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure In individual segments. 

V 



@ 
Notes to Consolidated Flnanclal Results: 

The financial results have been prepared In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Rule 3 of the 
Companies (lndlan Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules therearter. 

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee In their meeting held on 12.02.2026 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on the same 
date. 

The financial results for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors as required under Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulatlons, 2015, as amended 

4 The figures for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 are the balanclng figures between reviewed figures in respect of the nine months year ended 31st December 2025 and the published figures 
for the half year ended on 30th September 2025. 

5 Additional Disclosures n per Regulation 52 (4) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
S.No. Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED 

Debt Service Coverase Ratio (in times) 
a ( EBITDA / (Finance Cost+ Lease Liabilities Payments+ Principal Repayment of Long Term (0.01) (0.10) 0.06 (0.06) 0.07 0.06 

Debt) ) 

b 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (In times) 

(0.01) (0.10) 
I EBITDA/Finance Cost I 

0.06 (0.06) 0.07 0.07 

C Outstanding Redeemable Preference shares (quantity and value) (In Rs Crs] 

d Capital Redemption Reserve (in Rs Crs) 

e Debenture Redemption Reserve (in Rs Crs) 

f Net Worth (in Rs Crs) (As per Section 2(57) of Comp•nies Act 2013) (29,707.31) (28,798.85) (26,113.15) (29,707.31) [26,113.15) (26,918.97) 

I Net Profit/ (Loss) After Tax (in Rs Crs) (896.94) (960.21) (836.07) (2,800.30) (2,499.81) (3,327.69) 

h Loss Per Share (in Rs) [Not Annualised) (14.24) (15.24) (13.27) (44.45) (39.68) (52.82) 

i Current Ratio (in times) 0.34 0.33 0.44 0.34 0.44 0.41 
( Current Assets /Current Liabilties] 
Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) 

j ( (long Term Borrowings including Current Maturities+ Short Term Borrowings) /Total (1.18) (1.18) (1.22) (1.18) (1.22) (1.20) 
Equity] 
Lone Term Debt to Working Capital (in times) 

k long Term Debt excluding lease liabilirt + Current Maturities of lone; Term Debt (3.45) (3.76) (5.43) (3.45) (5.43) (4.66) 
Workin2 Caoital excludin2 current maturities of lon2 Term Borrowin2s 

I Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio (in times) 0.00 0.00 o.oo o.oo 0.01 0.02 
[Bad Debts/ Aver•ce Trode Receivables] 

m 
Current Liability Ratio (In times) 0.40 0.38 0.33 0.40 0.33 0.35 [ Current Liabilties/ Total Liabilties ) 

n 
Total Debts to Total Assets (in times) 3.43 3.57 3.17 3.43 3.17 3.17 
( (long Term Borrowings+ Short Term Borrowings+ Lease liabilities) / Total Assets ] 

0 

Debtors Turnover Ratio - Annualised (in times) 
[ Revenue from Operations / Average Trade Receivables ] 

2.50 1.81 1.75 1.65 1.95 2.01 

p P•id up Debt Capital (Outstanding Debt) (in Rs. Crs) 26,132.55 26,037.10 25,590.73 26,132.55 25,590.73 25,628.09 

q 
Operating Mar1ln (%) 
( (EBIT - Other Income)/ Revenue from Operations ) 

(92.09)% (131.59)% (71.40)% (122.29)% (64.79)% (65,66)% 

r Net profit Morain (%) 

I Profit after Tax/ Revenue from Operations ] 
(454,09)% (506.02)% (320.04)% (512.42)% (306.11)% (308,31)% 

& The Government of India is providing loan for the payment of interest on Sovereign Guarantee Bonds issued by the company. Amount outstanding as at 31st December 2025 is Rs. 2744.14 Crore. 
Terms & conditions of the loan does not contain any stipulation regarding payment of interest. In the absence thereof, no interest has been provided in the financial statements for the period. 

The Company had claimed benefit under section BOIA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the financial year from 1996-97 to 2005-06. The appellate authorities have allowed the claim to the extent of 
75% of the amount claimed. The Company has preferred appeals for the remaining claim before the Hon'ble Court of Deihl. The Company has retained the provision of Rs. 375.9& crores for this 
claim for the assessment years 1998-99, 1999-00 and 2000-2001, however, the demands on this account amounting to Rs. 243.22 crores for the assessment years 2001-02 to 2006-07 have been 
shown as contingent reserve to meet the contingency that may arise out of dlsallowances of claim of benefit u/s 801A of Income Tax Act, 1961. 

8 In the matter of settlement of bonds with Canara Bank and Canfina in earlier year, the arbitrator, Mr. A. P. Shah published the award on 03.03.2022 against the company for Rs. 160 crores with 
simple interest payable @6% P.A. from 21-10-1993 and Rs.0. 93 Crores was awarded as costs. MTNL filed Original Miscellaneous Petition (Commercial)(OMP) No.312 of 2022 before Hon'ble Delhi 
High Court to set aside the award along with an IA No.14319 Of 2022 seeking unconditional stay on the operation of said award. Further, Canara Bank and Canfina also filed applications for the 
enforcement of said award dated 03.03.2022. The company submitted the title deed of one of the properties as security before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in terms of an order dated 
10.05.2024. The next hearing of MTN L's OMP (COMM) No.312 of 2022 along with Canara Bank's OMP and Canfina OMP Is proposed on 18.02.2026. 

9 Pursuant to the service level agreement (SLA) entered on 22.11.2024 (superseding the earlier agreement dated 18.08.2021) with BSNL, the entire telecom operations of the company in Delhi and 
Mumbai shall be run by BSNL w e f 01.01.2025. BSNL shall also take care of CAPEX and OPEX for the smooth running of operations and ensure EBIDTA neutral operations of the company•. Also 
considering the continuous support from Govt of India, and the rearrangement of borrowing through the issue of Non-Convertable Debentures(NCDs) with waiver of guarantee fee and other 
measures, management made an assessment and decided to continue as a going concern. Further, towards implementation of the SLA, certain customers in Delhi & Mumbai have been migrated 
to BSNL w.e.f. 01.01.2025 and revenue thereof Is not being recognised by MTNL. Necessary guidelines/procedure for execution of the SLA are yet to be framed. 
Further, in view of unsustainable debts of MTNL, a Committee of Secretaries (COS) was constituted by Government of India to examine matters such as asset monetization, AGR dues, debt 
restructuring etc. for further course of action for merger of MTNL and BSNL. However, cos Is reviewing various options submitted to them for solution of various issues related to MTNL which is 
under process. 
• As per terms of SLA, BSNL has to provide support to the exte�f, n�gative EBITDA w.e.f. Ol.01.202S. According to methodology decided In this regard the same shall be affected on annual basis. 
EBITDA for the quarter & nine months ended on 31st Dece er 202, Is Rs. (·) 10.44 _Crore and Rs. (·) 133.08 Crore, respectively. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Results: 

10 Amo, f / S mt receivable/payable rom to B NL as per 

BSNL P1rtlcul1rs 

Reclevables 

Payables 

Net Recoverable from BSNL 

th b k r account are as under· e 00 S 0 

@ 
Rs. In Crore 

More thin 3 Less thin 3 Total 
years vears 

5,693.57 294.81 5,988.37 

2,001.49 46.37 2,047.87 

3,692.07 248.43 3,940.50 

The company has not recognised a provision for Expected Credit Loss on BSNL Recoverable, which are outstanding for a period or more than 3 years, as the same will be provided after due 

verification/ reconclllatlon. The company has received letter dated 12.11.2025 from BSNL towards outstanding claims for space rental amounting to Rs. 3664.02 crore and letter dated 13.11.2025 

dated towards total claims receivable amounting to Rs.6365.88 crore from MTNL. MTNL vlde letter dated 08.04.2025 and 13.11.2025 denied all claims made by BSNL. Hence, company's claims 

with BSNL are subject to verlflcatlon/reconcillatlon. 

11 The Amounts recoverable from Department or Telecommunication !DOT) or Rs. 6.52 Crore In respect of settlement of General Provident Fund IGPF) of Combined Service Optees absorbed 

employees Is under review with DOT and hence continued to be shown as recoverable from DOT and payable to GPF. 

12 Amount recoverable from DoT is Rs. 703.57 crores and amount payable Is Rs.1097.87 crores. The net payable of Rs. 394.30 crores is subject to reconciliation and confirmation. There is no 

agreement between the MTNL and DoT for Interest recoverable/payable on current account. Accordingly, no provision has been made for interest payable/receivable on balances during the year. 

13 The payables towards license fees and spectrum usage charges have been adjusted with excess pension payouts to Combined Pensioners Optees recoverable from DOT in respect of which matter 

is under consideration and correspondence in going on between the Company and DOT. 

14 The License agreement between Company and DOT does not have any guidance on change in method or calculation of Adjusted Gross Revenue IAGR) due to migration to Ind-AS from 1-GAAP. 

Provisioning and payment of liability in respect of license fees and spectrum usage charges payable to DOT has been done on the basis of Ind-AS based financial statements. The amount of 
difference in computation of Adjusted Gross Revenue IAGR) is under consideration of DOT. 

15 Dues from operators and other recoverables are not classified as trade receivables. However, in view of the prolonged outstanding balances, delays in payment, and pending reconciliation and 

settlement, the Company has reassessed the recoverability of these balances. Based on this assessment, the Company has recognised a provision for Expected Credit Loss (ECL) amounting to Rs. 

84.61 crore in respect of such balances outstanding for more than three years, for the period ended December 31, 2025. 

16 Certain immovable properties (includes the leasehold lands and buildings) transferred from Department or Telecommunications l'DoT') to MTNL in earlier years through a sale deed. These 

leasehold immovable properties have not been mutated or renewed in the name of MTNL till date. However, considering MTNL is a Public Sector Undertaking l'PSU'). the sale deed not registered 

at that time and executed by DOT is deemed to have been registered for the purpose of transfer of all such assets in terms of section 90 of the Indian registration act, 1908 as considered by the 

MTNL and stamp duty payable, if any, will be borne and paid by Government as and when any such occasion arises as per sale deed. Accordingly, these leasehold immovable properties have been 
classified by the management under the heading 'Right of Use assets'. 

17 As per the available information on 31.12.2025, the deficit in the various MTNL Trusts are as under: 

Sr Name ofTrust Amount 
Deficit 

No. (Rs. in Crores) Period 

1 Gratuity Trust 79.45 Since 2016 

2 Leave Encashment 6.09 Since 2024 

3 GPF Trust 123.00 Since 2019 

18 In certain cases of freehold and leasehold land, the company is having title deeds which are in the name of the Company but the value of which are not lying in books of accounts. 

19 Due to default in repayment of bank instalment/interest amounting Rs. 3337.52 crores, all loan accounts from banks have become Non-performing assets as on 31.12.2025. The company has 

initiated with the lender banks for possible resolution and settlement of such loans. The outstanding term loans of the lending banks that have been called for repayment have been classified 

under current maturities in short·term borrowings. There has been no further progress and the matter is standstill. 

20 An amount of Rs. 68.43 crore has been received from the Government of Blhar on 29.12.2025 towards the sale of seven properties located In Delhi. Pending execution and registration or the sale 

agreement and completion of other formalities relating to the transfer of title and possession of these properties, the amount has been kept as an advance. 

21 During the current financial year, the Board has ldent_lfied a new operating segment as "Infrastructure Leasing" with errect from FY 2025-26. This segment comprises income and expenses related 

to the leasing of land and building assets. The reclass,f,catlon has been carried out In accordance with applicable accounting standards to enhance transparency and ensure a more appropriate 

presentation of operating results. However, rental Income from towers/BTS continues to be classified under Other Income as part of the Mobile Business Segment, and not under Infrastructure 

Leasing. Comparative figures have been regrouped wherever necessary. 

22 Effective 21 N_ovember 2025, Govt. of India has notified four Labour Codes, collectively referred to as New Labour Codes. Based on the available Information as at the reporting date, no material 

llab,hty IS envisaged In this regard. Financial Impact will be evaluated at the end of the year. 

23 Previous Year/Quarter figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to current period's classlflcations. 

Place : New Deihl 

Date :12.02.2026 
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S.L. Chhajed & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants
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DI, B-38 D, Janakpuri, West Delhi

New Delhi - 110058 

Independent Auditor' Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam Limited for the quarter and period ended December 31'1

, 2025 pursuant to the 
Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 as amended 

To 

The Board of Directors 

Mahanagar Telephone Nigarn Limited 

Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 

5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, 

Lodhi Road; New Delhi - 110003 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of Mahanagar
Telephone Nigam Limited ("the Holding Company I MTNL") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company
and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net loss after tax and total
comprehensive income of its joint venture for the quarter and period ended December 3 I '1, 2025f ("the
Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 33 and
52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the
Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind
AS 34"), prescribed under Section I 33 of the Companies Act, 20 I 3, read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)
241 O "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free from material misstatement. A
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Company's personnel
responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing
specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
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4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Millenium Telecom Limited Wholly Owned Indian Subsidiary 
Mahanagar Telephone (Mauritius) Limited Wholly Owned Overseas Subsidiary 

MTNL STPI IT Services Limited Joint Venture 

5. Adverse Conclusion

Based on our review conducted as above, we, considering the matters described in "Basis for Adverse 
Conclusion" (para 5) hereunder, give an adverse conclusion on accompanying statement of unaudited 
financial results for the quarter with respect to applicable Indian Accounting Standards, other recognized 
accounting practices, certain accounting principles and material misstatement in the accompanying results. 
However, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of 
unaudited financial results and policies has failed to disclose the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed. 

6. Basis for Adverse Conclusion

Based on the review performed by us and the information provided by the Management of Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam Limited, the basis for our adverse conclusion is as follows: 

(i) The Net Worth of the Company has been fully eroded; the Company has incurred net cash loss during
the quarter and period ended December 31st

, 2025 as well as in the previous year and the current liabilities
exceeded the current assets substantially. Further, during the quarter under review the Company has also
defaulted in repayment of certain installments of term loan amounting Rs. 2,095 Crores and interest on
term loan amounting to Rs.1,242 Crores.

Furthermore, Department of Public Enterprises vide its Office Memorandum No. DPE/5(1)/2014-Fin.
(Part-IX-A) has classified the status of the Company as "Incipient Sick CPSE". Department of
Telecommunication (DOT) has also confirmed the status vide its issue no. 1/3000697/ 2017 through file
no. 19-17/2017-SU-II.

Pursuant to the Service Level Agreement (SLA) dated 22 November 2024 between MTNL and Bharat
Sanchar Nigam Limited ("BSNL"), certain revenue of the company has been transferred to BSNL the
amount of which is not quantifiable. As a result of this transfer, MTNL has ceased to conduct direct
billing and customer account management for its core telecom operations in these circles.

Although the Service Level Agreement (SLA) entrusts BSNL with operational responsibilities for
MTN L's telecom services, it does not contain an explicit provision for transferring the revenue to BSNL.

Further, in accordance with the Service Level Agreement (SLA), while revenue from these operations is
now being recognized by BSNL, the associated operational expenditure-including network
maintenance, infrastructure upkeep, and employee costs�ontinues to be incurred by MTNL. This is
against the matching principle of accounting, which requires that revenues and the corresponding
expenses be recognized within the same reporting entity and period.

During the current period, as informed by the management that the customer base relating to Fibre-to­
the-Home (FTTH) services has been migrated to BSNL through a structured customer surrender pr,ocess.
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Furthem1ore, in respect of Land line (LL) and Broadband (BB) services, it has been observed that MTNL

has started issuing invoices in the name of BSNL, thereby effectively transferring the related revenue to

BSNL. Customers have migrated from MTNL to BSNL, however the security deposit liability against

these customers are still lying in the books of MTNL. 

Additionally, the Company has availed credit facilities from banks secured against its current assets, 

including receivables from customers. However, the aforementioned transfer of billing and revenue

recognition to BSNL adversely impacts the rights of lenders over future receivables, as these will no

longer be recognized in MTNL's books. This shift diminishes the security available to lenders. 

Further, Union Cabinet has also approved the "Revival plan of BSNL and MTNL" by reducing employee 

costs, administrative allotment of spectrum for 4G services, debt restructuring by raising of sovereign 

guarantee bonds, monetization of assets and in principle approval for merger of BSNL and MTNL. 

Further, the Company implemented the Voluntary Retirement Scheme in FY 2019-20 resulted into 

reduction in Employees Cost and also raised funds by issuing Bonds for Rs. 6,500 Crore in FY 2020-21 

in line with cabinet note. 

As per F.NO.20-28/2022-PR dated August 2nd
, 2022, the Union Cabinet in its meeting held on July 2?U', 

2022 had approved the raising of Sovereign Guarantee bonds for MTNL with a tenure of 10 years or 
more for an amount of Rs. 17,571 Crores with waiver of guarantee fee to repay its high-cost debt and 
restructure it with new sustainable loan. 

Further, in view of unsustainable debts of MTNL, a Committee of Secretaries (COS) was constituted by 
Government of India to examine matters such as asset monetization, AGR dues, debt restructuring etc. 
for further course of action for merger of MTNL and BSNL. However, COS is reviewing various options 
submitted to them for solution of various issues related to MTNL which is under process. 

However, the consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis 
keeping in view the majority stake of the Government of India. 

(ii) Due to/from Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL):

The Holding Company has certain balances receivable from and payables to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
(BSNL). The amount recoverable of Rs. 3,940.51 Crores is subject to reconciliation and confirmation. The
said amount includes Service Tax recoverable amounting to Rs. 97.34 Crores which has been clubbed under
BSNL receivable. In view of non-reconciliation and non-confirmation and in view of various pending
disputes regarding claims and counter claims, we are not in a position to ascertain and comment on the
recoverability and correctness of the outstanding balances and resultant impact of the same on the
consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended December 31 ", 2025 of the Group including
its joint venture.

(iii) The Holding Company has certain balances receivable from and payable to the Department of
Telecommunication (DOT). The net amount payable of Rs.394.30 Crores subject to reconciliation and
confirmation. In view of non-reconciliation and non-confirmation, we are not in a position to ascertain and
comment on the recoverability and correctness of the outstanding balances and resultant impact of the same
on the consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended December 31 st

, 2025 of the Company.
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(iv) The Holding Company has recognized accrued rental income pertaining to F.Y. 2021 to 2024 of Rs. 89.80
Crores for which billing could not be processed due to a lack of confirmation from the parties or because
the agreements with them have expired. However, GST liability on the same amounting to Rs. 16.16 Crores
has not been discharged.

Due to the downtime of the company's billing server since January 2024, accrued income on account of
rue charges from other operators amounting to Rs. 16.38 Crores were booked on which GST liability has
not been discharged, amounting to Rs 2. 95 Crores.

(v) Up to the financial year 2011-12, License Fee payable to the DOT on IUC charges to BSNL was worked
out on accrual basis as against the terms of License agreements requiring deduction for expenditure from
the gross revenue to be allowed on actual payment basis. From financial year 20 I 2-13 onwards the I icense
fee payable to the DOT has been worked out strictly in terms of the license agreements.

(vi) Apart from impairment losses previously recognized for CDMA assets, no further impairment has been
accounted for under Ind AS 36 during the quarter and period ended December 31 't, 2025. Due to
uncertainties in achieving the Holding Company's future projections, we are unable to determine the
adequacy of impairment provisions and their impact on the current quarter's loss.

(vii) The Holding Company has developed a a system of obtaining confirmations and performing reconciliation
of balances in respect of amount receivables from trade receivables, deposits with Government Departments
and others, claim recoverable from operators and other parties and amount payable to trade payables, claim
payable to operators and amount payable to other parties, however complete balance confirmations and
reconciliations are not yet obtained.

Accordingly, certain amounts receivable from and payable to the various parties are still subject to
confirmation and reconciliation. Pending such confirmation and reconciliation, the impact thereof on the
consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended December 31st, 2025, are not ascertainable
and quantifiable.

(viii) The Holding Company does not follow a system of reconciliation of difference between TDS balance as per
book and as per TDS certificate and form 26AS under Income-tax Act as applicable. Pending such
reconciliation the impact thereof if any on the Consolidated Ind- AS financial statement for the quarter and
period ended December 31st, 2025 is not ascertainable and quantifiable.

(ix) Unlinked credit of Rs. 18.37 Crores on account of receipts from subscribers against billing by the Holding
Company which could not be matched with corresponding receivables is appearing as liabilities in the
balance sheet. To that extent, trade receivables and current liabilities are overstated. Pending reconciliations,
the impact thereof on the Consolidated financial results are not ascertainable and quantifiable.

(x) Property, Plant and Equipment are generally capitalized on the basis of completion certificates issued by the
engineering department or bills received by finance department in respect of bought out capital items or
inventory issued from the Stores. Due to delays in issuance of the completion certificates or receipt of the
bills or receipt of inventory issue slips, there are cases where capitalization of the Property, Plant and
Equipment gets deferred to next year. We are unable to comment whether the Capital Work-in-progress
(CWIP) shown in books in the current year are actually part of CWlP or have already been commissioned.
The resultant impact of the same on the Consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended 31 st 

December 2025 by way of depreciation cannot be ascertained and quantified.

(xi) Department of Telecommunication (DOT) had raised a demand of Rs. 3,3 nr-1-5 Crores in 20 J 2-13 on
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account of one-time charges for 2G spectrum held by the Company for GSM and CDMA for the period of 
license already elapsed and also for the remaining valid period of license including spectrum given on trial 
basis. 
Also as explained, pending finality of the issue by the Holding Company regarding surrender of a part of 
the spectrum, crystallization of issue by the DOT in view of the claim being contested by private operators 
and because of the matter being sub-judice in the Court on account of dispute by other private operators on 
the similar demands the amount payable if any, is indeterminate. Accordingly, no liability has been created 
for the demand made by DOT on this account and Rs. 3,205.71 Crores has been disclosed as contingent 
liability till FY 2018- 19 although no further demand is there from DOT till date. However as explained 
further, the TDSA T while setting aside the levy of OTC on spectrum allotted beyond 6.2 MHz directed 
Govt. to review the demand for spectrum allotted after July 151, 2008 and that too w.e.f, January 1'1, 2013 in 
case the spectrum beyond 6.2 MHz was allotted before January 151, 20 I 3. As explained as per the TDSA T 
orders also no further demand has been raised till now and as per management based on TDSA T direction 
the demand, if any cannot be more than Rs. 455.15 Crores the same is considered as contingent liability. 

In view of the above we are not in a position to comment on the correctness of the stand taken by the Holding 
Company and the ultimate implications of the same on the consolidated financial results for the quarter and 
period ended December 31 '1, 2025 of the Holding Company including its joint venture. 

(xii) The Holding Company has recovered Electricity Charges from the tenants on which liability for Goods and
Services Tax (GST) has not been paid. The actual impact of the same on the consolidated financial results
for the quarter and period ended December 31st, 2025 has not been ascertained and quantified.

(xiii) The TDS on provision for expenses (Accrued Liability) have not been deducted under chapter XVII- B of
Income Tax Act, 1961. The actual impact of the same on the consolidated financial results for the quarter
and period ended December 31st, 2025, have not been ascertained and quantified.

(xiv) Till 30.06.2025, the Holding Company followed the practice of recognizing Expected Credit Loss (ECL)
only on Trade Receivables and not on other financial assets, specifically claim recoverable. This
accounting treatment was not in compliance with lnd AS I 09 - Financial Instruments, which mandates
that ECL should be recognized on all financial assets measured at amortized cost or at fair value through
other comprehensive income, including claim recoverable.
During the period the company has recognized a provision of Rs. 84.61 Crores, on amount recoverable for
more than three years; out of the total recoverable from IUC Operators and Others of Rs. 777.12 Crores.
The ECL model adopted by the Holding Company requires a comprehensive review to ensure full
compliance with lnd AS 109.

xv) The Holding Company has been following the practice of manual billing on an average basis in certain units
of Mumbai and Delhi. The details of such units are as under:

Mumbai Delhi 

Wireless IUC 
!UC -

In the absence of a system-driven, actual billing, we are unable to comment on the accuracy and 
completeness of revenue and related recejvables of these un!ts. Accordingly, the actual impact of the same 
on the consolidated financial results for the quarter and period ended 31st Decern,ber 2025, have not been
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ascertained and quantified. 

In the absence of infonnation, the effect of which can't be quantified, we are unable to comment on the 
possible impact of the items stated in the point nos. (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v), (vi), (vii), (viii), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii), 
(xiii), (xiv) and (xv), on the consolidated financial result of the Company for the quarter and period ended 
December 3151, 2025. 

7. Emphasis of Matter

We draw to attention to the following notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results:

( i) Note No.6 Loan given by Government of India amounting to Rs. 2,744.14 Crores for payment oflnterest
on Sovereign bonds does not stipulate tenns regarding interest thereon. Therefore, the Company has not
provided any interest as aforesaid.

(ii) Note No.7 regarding pending dispute with the Income Tax Department before the Hon'ble Courts regarding
deduction claimed by the Company u/s 80IA of the Income Tax Act, 1961, The Company has created the
Contingency reserve of Rs.243.22 Crores in this regard.

(iii) Note No.9 The Service Level Agreement entered on 22.11.2024 (superseding the earlier agreement dated
18.08.2021) with BSNL, the entire telecom operations of the company in Delhi and Mumbai shall be run
by BSNL w.e.f. 01.01.2025. BSNL shall also take care of CAPEX and OPEX for smooth running of
operations and ensure EBITDA neutral operations of the Company.

(iv) Note No. IO Amount receivable from BSNL & Other Operators have been reflected as other financial assets
instead of bifurcating the same into trade receivables and other financial assets.

(v) Note No.I I regarding the amount recoverable from Department of Telecommunications ("DOT") in
respect of settlement of General Provident Fund (GPF) amounting to Rs.6.52 Crores of Combined Service
Optees absorbed employees in MTNL and the matter is still under review with DOT and the full amount of
GPF including interest thereon, is continued to be shown as recoverable from DOT and payable to GPF.

(vi) Note No.13 stating that the payables towards license fees and spectrum usage charges have been adjusted
with excess pension payouts to Combined Pensioners Optees recoverable from DOT in respect of which
matter is under consideration and correspondence is going on between the Company and DOT.

(vii) 

(viii) 

Note No.14 stating that the License agreement between Company and DOT does not have any guidance on
change in method of calculation of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) due to migration to Ind-AS from i­
GAAP. Provisioning and payment of I iabil ity in respect of license fees and spectrum usage charges payable
to DOT have been done on the basis of Ind-AS based financial statements. The amount of difference in
computation of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) is under consideration of DOT.

Note No.16 Certain immovable properties transferred from Department of Telecommunications (DOT) to·
MTNL in earlier years, which were taken on lease by DOT prior to incorporation of MTNL. On March 30
1987, both DOT and MTNL entered into a sale deed for transfer of the several movable and immovabl;
assets from DOT to MTNL. The said transfer includes the leasehold land and building which are now in
possession of MTNL since the execution of the sale deed. These leasehold immovable properties have not
been mutated or renewed in the name of MTNL till date. However, considering MTNL is a Public Sector
Undertaking (PSU), the sale deed not registered at that time and executed by DOT is deemed to have been
registered for the purpose of transfer of all such assets in tenns of section 90 of the Indian Registration
Act, I 908 as considered by the MTNL and stamp duty payable, if any, will be born d paid by
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Government as and when any such occasion arises as per sale deed. Accordingly, the leasehold immovable 
properties have been classified as management under the heading' Right of Use Assets'. 

(ix) Note No.17 Regarding amount payable to GPF trust is currently in the process of reconciling its liabilities
to detennine the provident fund payables to employees. The adjustment if any resulting from this re­
computation/ reconciliation will be recognized once the reconciliation process is completed.

(x) 

(xi) 

Note No.18 In certain cases of freehold and leasehold land, the company is having title deeds which are in
the name of the Company but the value of which are not lying in the books of accounts of the Company.

Note No.19 Regarding defaults in bank loan repayment amounting to Rs.2,095 Crores for principal
repayment and Rs. 1,242 Crores for interest repayment, where such bank accounts have been declared as
NPA by the respective banks except one bank. The company has initiated with the lender banks for possible
resolution and settlement of such items.

(xii) In accordance with the requirement of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company does not
have requisite number of independent directors.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the aforesaid matters.

8. Other Matters
The Statement includes interim Unaudited Financial Results and Other Unaudited Financial Information of
two subsidiaries which reflects total income of Rs. 51.96 Crores, net loss of Rs. 2.86 Crores and total
comprehensive income of Rs. I .36 Crores for the quarter and period ended December 31st, 2025; and the
interim financial results and other financial information of one joint venture which reflects Group's share of
net profit after tax of Rs. 1.86 Crores for the quarter and period ended December 31st, 2025 which are certified
by the Management. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these
interim financial results and other financial information are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the aforesaid matters.

For O P Bagla & Co LLP 

0091 

·i�\'\
Partner � r , / 1/ 

M. No. 510841 - ---

UDIN: � b.(( Q & � I u�ct) MS-� y 

Place: Delhi 
Date: February 12"', 2026 

For S.L. Cbhajed & Co. LLP 
r--Chartered Accountants �ED cS CFRN:000709C/C40027 ifs• 
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Partner 
M. No. 406044
UDIN: 2.G�06oi..,� V.SFOCOH.b0

Place: Delhi 
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MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 

( A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

Corporate & Registered Office : Mahanagar Doorsanchar Sadan, 5th Floor, 9, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 

Website: www.mtnl.net.in, Phone Off: 011-24319020, Fax: 011-24324243 
CIN L32101DL1986GOl023501 

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31/12/2025 
(Rs. In Crore) 

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED AUDITED 

1 Total Income from Operations 178.24 239.42 497.85 764.94 1,010.26 197.52 261.24 546.48 816.63 1,079.32 

2 Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before exceptional items & tax (898.38) (836.05) (2,798.49) (2,496.29) (3,323.51) (896.94) (836.07) (2,800.30) (2,499.81) (3,328.31) 

3 Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before Tax(after Exceptional items) (898.38) (836.05) (2,798.49) (2,496.29) (3,323.51) (896.94) (836.07) (2,800.30) (2,499.81) (3.328.31) 

4 Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after Tax (898.38) (836.05) (2,798.49) (2,496.29) (3,323.51) (896.94) (836.07) (2,800.30) (2.499.81) (3,327.69) 

5 Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising net profit/(loss) after tax 

and other comprehensive income after tax) 
(902.51) (842.48) (2,810.89) (2,515.56) (3,341.36) (899.53) (842.50) (2,811.34) (2,520.86) (3,343.39) 

6 Paid up Equity Share Capital 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 630.00 

7 Other Equity excluding revaluation reserves (30,353.52) (26,756.55) (30,353.52) (26,756.55) (27,565.64) (30,337.31) (26,743.15) (30,337.31) (26,743.15) (27,548.97) 

8 Securities Premium Account 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 665.00 

9 Net Worth (29,723.52) (26,126.55) (29,723.52) (26,126.55) (26,935.64) (29,707.31) (26,113.15) (29,707.31) (26,113.15) (26,918.97) 

10 Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt 26,132.55 25,590.73 26,132.55 25,590.73 25,628.09 26,132.55 25,590.73 26,132.55 25,590.73 25,628.09 

11 Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares 

12 Debt Equity Ratio (In times) (1.18) (1.22) (1.18) (1.22) (1.20) (1.18) (1.22) (1.18) (1.22) (1.20) 

13 Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10 each) for continuing and discontinued operations- (not 

annualised) (In Rs.) 

1. Basic: (14.26) (13.27) (44.42) (39.62) (52.75) (14.24) (13.27) (44.45) (39.68) (52.82) 

2. Diluted: (14.26) (13.27) (44.42) (39.62) (52.75) (14.24) (13.27) (44.45) (39.68) (52.82) 

14 Capital Redemption Reserve 

15 Debenture Redemption Reserve 
16 Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) (In times) (0.01) 0.05 (0.06) 0.06 0.06 (0.01) 0.06 (0.06) 0.07 0.06 

17 Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) (In times) (0.01) 0.05 (0.06) 0.07 0.07 (0.01) 0.06 (0.06) 0.07 0.07 

Notes: 

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the 

Quarterly Financial Results are available on the website of the company at www.mtnl.net.in and on the Stock Exchange websites at www.bselndla.com and www.nselndla.com. 

2. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12.02.2026 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on the same date. 

3. For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, pertinent disclosures have been made to the BSE & NSE and can be accessed on the Stock Exchange websites 

at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. 

4. Previous Year/Quarter figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to current period's classifications. 

5_ The company has prepared these financial results in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

jQ2/ ( R BERT J, RAV 

Place: New Deihl Chairman & Managing Director 
Date: 12.02.2026 DIN: 10095013 



ANNEXURE B 

STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC ISSUE, RIGHTS ISSUE, PREFERENTIAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED 
INSTITUTIONS PLACEMENT ETC. 

NOT APPLICABLE FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD 

ANNEXURE C 
FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND DEBT SECURITIES AS ON 31.12.2025 

S.NO. Particulars In INR (Crore) 

1. Loans/ Revolving facilities like Cash Credit from Banks / Financial Institutions 

A Total amount outstanding as on date 31/12/2025 Rs 9036 Crore 

B Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date Rs 3337 Crore 
(Rs.2095 Crore Principal Repayment and Rs. 1242 Crore Interest Payment) 



,.. ..

2. Unlisted Debt Securities i.e. NCDs and 

NCRPS 

A Total amount outstanding as on date NA 

B Of the total amount outstanding,amount of default as on date NA 

3. !Total Financial Indebtedness of the Listed Entity including Short- Rs 35851 Crore 
!Term and Long-Term Debt 

(Bank Loan of Rs. 9036 Crore, SG Bond of Rs. 24071 Crore & Loan for DoT for paying SG 
Bond Interest of Rs. 2744 Crore) 

ANNEXURE D 

FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (APPLICABLE ONLY FOR HALF-YEARLY FILINGS I.E., 2ND AND 4TH 
QUARTER) 

NOT APPLICABLE FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD 



r 

ANNEXURE D 

FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (APPLICABLE ONLY FOR HALF-YEARLY FILINGS I.E., 2ND AND 4TH 
QUARTER) 

- NOT APPLICABLE FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD

ANNEXURE E 

STATEMENT ON IMPACT OF AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS (FOR AUDIT REPORT WITH MODIFIED OPINION) SUBMITTED ALONG-WITH 
ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED SEPARATELY) (APPLICABLE ONLY FOR ANNUAL FILING I.E., 
4TH QUARTER) 

NOT APPLICABLE FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 12.02.2026 

For and on Behalf of the Board 

� RT J. RAVI) 
CMD 

DIN:10095013 
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